BID COVER SHEET / CHECKLIST

 ${\bf CONTRACTOR:} \ \ {\sf R} \ {\sf Blume} \ {\sf Underground, Inc}$ THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE RETURNED WITH THE BID FOR A COMPLETE **BID PACKAGE:** abla**BID FORM (3 PAGES)** ∇ **BID SCHEDULE (1 PAGE)** \square BID BOND, CERTIFIED CHECK, OR CASHIER'S CHECK \square CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT (2 PAGES); WITH **SUPPORTING DATA (NO MORE THAN 5 PAGES) CURRENT SIMILAR PROJECTS EXAMPLES OF PRIOR SIMILAR PROJECTS/DAVIS BACON IDENTIFIED** PROJECT TEAM/RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL ablaPROJECT SCHEDULE - USE YOUR OWN FORMAT V **SUBCONTRACTOR LIST (1 PAGE)** ablaLS-2 CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION CONCERNING LABOR STANDARDS AND PREVAILING WAGE REQUIREMENTS (3 PAGES) \square **CERTIFICATIONS SIGNATURE FORM (1 PAGE)**

DELIVER ONE ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY IN A SEALED ENVELOPE LABELED "SEALED BID FOR JEROME DECEPTION LANE WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS" TO THE TOWN OF JEROME, 600 CLARK STREET, JEROME, AZ, NO LATER THAN 2:00 P.M. ON APRIL 17, 2025. MAILED BIDS SHOULD BE SENT TO PO BOX 335, JEROME, AZ 86333, AND MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE DEADLINE.

FAXES ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

LATE BIDS WILL BE RETURNED UNOPENED.

TOWN OF JEROME CDBG DECEPTION LANE WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS

BID FORM

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: DECEPTION LANE WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION AND NUMBER: CDBG # 122-25

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO: TOWN OF JEROME

BASE BID AMOUNT: \$425,511.50 (in numbers)

In Words: Four hundred twenty five thousand, five hundred eleven dollars and fifty cents.

BID ALTERNATE: \$458,874.73 (in numbers)

In Words: Four hundred fifty eight thousand, eight hundred seventy four dollars and seventy three cents

- 1. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with the Town of Jerome, in the form included in the contract documents to perform and furnish all work as specified or indicated in the contract documents for the contract price and within the contract time indicated in this bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the contract documents.
- 2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation, those dealing with the disposition of bid security. This bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the day of bid opening. Bidder will sign and submit the Contract with the bonds and other documents required by the bidding requirements within 10 days after the date of Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this bid, Bidder represents, as more fully set forth in the Contract, that:
 - a. Bidder has examined copies of all of the bidding documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged):

 Date
 Addendum Number

 04/09/2025
 Bid Addendum No. 1

 04/14/2025
 Bid Addendum No. 2

- b. Bidder has familiarized himself/herself with the nature and extent of the contract documents, work, site, locality, and all local conditions and laws and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the work.
- c. Bidder specifies that the firm will not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order #75-5 and all other applicable state and federal laws, regulations and Executive Orders.
- d. Bidder acknowledges that the Town of Jerome does not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the bidding documents with respect to underground facilities at or contiguous to the site.

Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and underground facilities) at or contiguous to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. Bidder does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the determination of this bid for performance and furnishing of the work in accordance with the times, price and other terms and conditions of the contract documents.

- e. Bidder has correlated the information known to the Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the contract documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the contract documents.
- f. Bidder has provided the Town of Jerome written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the contract documents and the written resolution thereof by the Town of Jerome is acceptable to Bidder, and the contract documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performing and furnishing the work for which this bid is submitted.
- g. This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself/herself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the Town of Jerome.
- 4. Bidder will complete the work in accordance with the contract documents for the price outlined on this bid form.
- 5. Bidder agrees that the work (all or any combination of Activities) will be fully completed and ready for final payment within <u>120</u> calendar days after the effective date of the Notice to Proceed.
- 6. Bidder accepts the provisions of the Contract as to liquidated damages of **\$100 per day** for each consecutive calendar day in the event of failure to complete the work (all or any combination of Activities) within the times specified in the Contract.
- 7. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this bid:
 - a. Required Bid Security
 - b. Contractor Qualification Statement and supporting data
 - c. Project Schedule
 - d. Subcontractor List
 - e. LS-2 Contractor's Certification Concerning Labor Standards and Prevailing Wage Requirements
 - f. Certifications

8. Communications concerning this bid shall be addressed to:

Name	Lee Fugitt					
Title	VP of Operations					
Company	R Blume Underground, Inc					
Address	515 E. Carefree Highway #1253					
	Phoenix, AZ 85085					
Phone	(928) 925-3198					
Email	office@rblumeunderground.com					
Submitted on April 16th, 2025						
State Contractor License No.: 253334 284980						

DECEPTION LN WATER LINE

4	-A	_	r-	7	Λ	7	
4-	-А	D	ı -	Z	U	2	2

GROUP	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNITS	Unit Cost	Total
	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
	POT HOLING	1	LS	\$1,795.00	\$1,795.00
	ROCK EXCAVATION *(Unit Price)	1	CY	\$200.00	\$30,000.00
WATER	6" WATERLINE (PVC)	1,200	LF	\$152.38	\$182,856.00
WATER	6" WATERLINE (DI)	40	LF	\$310.50	\$12,420.00
WATER	6" VALVE	3	EA	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00
WATER	SERVICE LINE VALVE	3	EA	\$4,215.00	\$12,645.00
WATER	ARV	1	EA	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
WATER	PRV	1	EA	\$29,650.00	\$29,650.00
WATER	BLOW OFF	1	EA	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
WATER	NEW FH & VALVE	3	EΑ	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00
WATER	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION	3	EA	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00
WATER	WATERLINE TIE-INS	1	EA	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00
WATER	ABANDON EXISTING WATERLINE	1	LS	\$5,956.00	\$5,956.00
	CONSTRUCTION SUB TOTAL			\$310,522.00	\$340,522.00
	ADD CONTINGENCY *	5%		\$15,526.10	\$17,026.10
	UNKNOWN UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE *	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
	CONSTRUCTION SUB TOTAL W/CONTINGENCIES			\$376,048.10	\$407,548.10
SUPPORTING S	ERVICES: CONTRACTOR				
	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
	SWPPP	1	LS	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
	TESTING	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
	TAX			\$23,763.40	\$25,626.63
	Total			\$425,511.50	\$458,874.73

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE RATE SHEET. ANY ADDITIONAL WORK WILL BE PER THE RATE SHEET.

ANY ADDITIONAL WORK TO BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING.

^{*}ROCK EXCAVATION, UNKNOWN UTILITY RELOCATION, & CONTINGENCIES ARE ALLOWANCES WHICH WILL BE APPROVED BY THE TOWN ENGINEER, BASED ON THE UNIT RATE SHEET PROVIDED.

CONSTRUCTION STAKING & AS-BUILT SURVEY TO BE PROVIDED BY THE TOWN

R Blume Underground, Inc. T&M Rates



Blo	ended Crew and	d Equipment Wag	ge (Per Man / Per	Hour)		
Job Classification	Base Wage	Payroll Taxes	Insurance	Benefits	Overhead & Profit	Loaded Labor Rate (Per Man/Per Hour)
Operating Engineer (w/out utility truck)	\$36.89	\$11.05	\$5.63	\$5.03	\$10.65	\$70.25

	Equipment Rates						
	Special Equipment Hourly Rate Daily Rate					Veekly Rate	
10 Wheeler Truck	\$	65.00	\$	520.00	\$	2,080.00	
14 Asphalt Roller	\$	50.00	\$	400.00	\$	1,600.00	
936 Loader	\$	139.00	\$	1,112.00	\$	4,448.00	
140G Motor Grader	\$	272.00	\$	2,176.00	\$	8,704.00	
226 Skidsteer	\$	42.00	\$	336.00	\$	1,344.00	
24 Asphalt Roller	\$	68.00	\$	544.00	\$	2,176.00	
305 Excavator w/ Hammer	\$	139.00	\$	1,112.00	\$	4,448.00	
315 Excavator	\$	132.00	\$	1,056.00	\$	4,224.00	
320 Excavator	\$	175.00	\$	1,400.00	\$	5,600.00	
320 Excavator/Hamr	\$	295.00	\$	2,360.00	\$	9,440.00	
323 Compactor	\$	76.00	\$	608.00	\$	2,432.00	
414 Gannon	\$	50.00	\$	400.00	\$	1,600.00	
420 Backhoe	\$	64.00	\$	512.00	\$	2,048.00	
420 Backhoe/Hamr	\$	152.00	\$	1,216.00	\$	4,864.00	
938 Loader	\$	180.00	\$	1,440.00	\$	5,760.00	
950 Loader	\$	190.00	\$	1,520.00	\$	6,080.00	
Compressor/Tool	\$	31.00	\$	248.00	\$	992.00	
Dump Truck 10 Whl	\$	65.00	\$	520.00	\$	2,080.00	
Dump Truck 14 Whl	\$	75.00	\$	600.00	\$	2,400.00	
Dump Truck 16 Whl	\$	90.00	\$	720.00	\$	2,880.00	
Dump Truck 6 Whl	\$	57.50	\$	460.00	\$	1,840.00	
FX 50 Hydo Vac 500	\$	132.00	\$	1,056.00	\$	4,224.00	
FX 50 Hydo Vac 800	\$	155.00	\$	1,240.00	\$	4,960.00	
Jackhammer/Generator	\$	28.00	\$	224.00	\$	896.00	
Lowboy Truck/Trailer	\$	145.00	\$	1,160.00	\$	4,640.00	
Pickup Truck	\$	30.00	\$	240.00	\$	960.00	
Skidstear/Bobcat	\$	42.00	\$	336.00	\$	1,344.00	
Trackhoe/Hammer	\$	250.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	8,000.00	
Transport Trailer	\$	62.00	\$	496.00	\$	1,984.00	
Vacuum Excavator Truck	\$	500.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	16,000.00	
Water Truck	\$	65.00	\$	520.00	\$	2,080.00	
2000 G Water Truck	\$	65.00	\$	520.00	\$	2,080.00	
4000 G Water Truck	\$	86.00	\$	688.00	\$	2,752.00	
420 Auger Attachment / Motor + A	\$	31.00	\$	248.00	\$	992.00	
304/305 Excavator	\$	65.00	\$	520.00	\$	2,080.00	
303 Excavator	\$	60.00	\$	480.00	\$	1,920.00	
308 Excavator	\$	90.00	\$	720.00	\$	2,880.00	

BID BOND

ARIZONA STATUTORY BID BOND PURSUANT TO TITLES 28, 34 AND 41, OF THE ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES

(Penalty of this bond must not be less than 10% of the bid amount)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, "Principal"), as Principal, and RLI Insurance Compan organized and existing under the laws of the State Peoria, IL holding a certificate of authorit Director of the Department of Insurance pursuant to Title unto Town of Jerome the amount of 5% Five Percent of the amount of the Ithe work described below, for the payment of which sum, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly	y (hereinafter "Surety"), a corporation of of IL , with its principal offices in y to transact surety business in Arizona issued by the 20, Chapter 2, Article 1, as Surety, held and firmly bound , (hereinafter "Obligee"), as Obligee, in bid of Principal, submitted by Principal to the Obligee for the Principal and Surety bind themselves, and their heirs,
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for	construction of:
Town of Jerome – Water Main Line Improvements	
	₩.
insurance as specified in the contract document with good contract and for the prompt payment of labor and materievent of the failure of the Principal to enter into the contract Principal pays to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the proposal and such larger amount for which the Oblige the work covered by the proposal then this obligation is very that this bond is executed pursuant to the provision.	of the proposal and give the bonds and certificates of and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of the als furnished in the prosecution of the contract, or in the
MEG-see sur h	ands this 17th day of April . 2025
R Blume Underground Inc Principal SEAL By: By: Ted Brock, CFO	Insurance Company SETY JSI Insurance Services LLC AGENCY OF RECORD 375 E.Camelback Road #250, Phoenix, AZ 85016
	AGENCY ADDRESS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Rone	No	Rid	Bond	
LAURIN	I INU.	. DIU	DUILU	

Know .	All	Men	by	These	Presents:
--------	-----	-----	----	-------	-----------

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both Insurance Company , required for the applicable bond.	of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and
That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Ine each authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of	of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint:
	Phoenix , State of AZ ,
it's true and lawful Agent and Attorney in Fact, with full power an acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, an Seventy Five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000) for any single obligation, an	ny and all bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed
Principal: R Blume Underground Inc	
Obligee: Town of Jerome	
RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Boto-wit: "All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other	pard of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force,
or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may author Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in policies or undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corpolicies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile or other electronic in WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractions.	Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, porate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, if the Corporation. The signature of any such officer and image." ctors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Sr. Vice President	with its corporate seal affixed this 24th day of
January - 2024	RLI Insurance Company
RANGE CO. 12 SCHOOL ST. MEGA.	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
SEAL SEAL	En Mali
State of Ohio	Eric Raudins Sr. Vice President
County of Cuyahoga SS	CERTIFICATE
On this 24th day of January . 2024, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Eric Raudins , who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. By:	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/o Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and intrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company a set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RL Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this 17th day of April 2025
Jill A. Scott Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
JRL A SCOTT Motary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires September 22, 2025	By: Jeffrey Derick Defice Corporate Secretary

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies under oath to the truth and correctness of all statements and of all answer to questions made hereinafter.

SUBM	ITT	ED TO: Town of Jerome
ADDR	ES:	3: 600 Clark Street Jerome, AZ
NAME	: L	ED BY: R Blume Underground, Inc ee Fugitt S: 515 E. Carefree Highway #1253 Phoenix, AZ 85085
PRINC	IP A	AL OFFICE:
		Corporation
1.	Ho	w many years has your organization been in business as a general contractor? 15 Years
2.	Ho	w many years has your organization been in business under its present business name? 15 Years
	a.	Under what other or former names has your organization operated? N/A
3.	lf a	corporation, answer the following:
	a.	Date of incorporation: 02/17/2009
	b.	State of incorporation: Arizona
	C.	President's name: Randall L. Blume
	d.	Vice-president's name(s): Lee J Fugitt
	e.	Secretary's name: Sarah D Fugitt
	f.	Treasurer's name:

	16th	day of April	, 2025.
13.			
11.	On a separate	sheet, list the construction experience	ce of the key individuals of your organization.
10.	five years, givi		our organization has completed in the past tect or Engineer, contract amount, date of performed with your own forces.
9.		ct, owner, Architect or Engineer, cont	our organization has in process, giving the ract amount, percent complete, and
8.	partner of ano		of your organization ever been an officer or mplete a construction contract? If so, attach a
7,	Have you eve No	r failed to complete any work awarde	d to you? If so, note when, where, and why:
0.	Installation of RBU Generall	underground utility systems with various y does not self-perform the following: c control, engineering, large asphalt & c	means and equipment.
6.	Not	t Applicable Ition normally performs the following weights to the following weights and the following weights are the following weights and the following weights are the following weights and the following weights are the fol	
5.	If other than a	corporation or partnership, describe	organization and name principals:
	a. Date of orb. Name andNot Applie	address of all partners (state whether	er general or limited partnership):
4.	If an individua	ll or a partnership, answer the following	ng:

2895 N. HWY 89, Chino Valley, AZ 86323 RBU Business Office (928) 636-5121



Relevant/similar projects in process:

Page 13 of 70 (#9)

• Diamond Valley Water: Install approx 350' 1-18" HDPE casing by HDD method.

10% Complete

Completion Date: 05/09/2025 Contract Amount: \$739,200.00

Owner: Diamond Valley Water Company

2895 N. HWY 89, Chino Valley, AZ 86323 RBU Business Office (928) 636-5121



Relevant/similar projects completed in the past 5 years:

Page 13 of 70 (#10)

• Intermediate Pump Station - Install intermediate pump station.

Completion Date: 03/18/2024 Contract Amount: \$509,548.64 Contact Name: Sheryl McCracken

• Flagstaff Ranch Fire Line - Install fire line to refuse transfer station.

Completion Date: 03/08/2022 Contract Amount: \$81,100.00 Contact name: Jessica Walko

Long Look Apartments Jack N Bore - Install 60 LF of 24"x375" wall steel

casing by Jack N Bore

Completion Date: 04/15/2023 Contract Amount: \$86,200.00 Contact Name: Wyatt Ore

2895 N. HWY 89, Chino Valley, AZ 86323 RBU Business Office (928) 636-5121



Relevant/similar projects in process:

Page 13 of 70 (#9)

 Diamond Valley Water: Install approx 350' 1-18" HDPE casing by HDD method.

10% Complete

Completion Date: 05/09/2025 Contract Amount: \$739,200.00

Owner: Diamond Valley Water Company

2895 N. HWY 89, Chino Valley, AZ 86323 RBU Business Office (928) 636-5121



Relevant/similar projects completed in the past 5 years:

Page 13 of 70 (#10)

Intermediate Pump Station - Install intermediate pump station.

Completion Date: 03/18/2024 Contract Amount: \$509,548.64 Contact Name: Sheryl McCracken

• Flagstaff Ranch Fire Line - Install fire line to refuse transfer station.

Completion Date: 03/08/2022 Contract Amount: \$81,100.00 Contact name: Jessica Walko

Long Look Apartments Jack N Bore - Install 60 LF of 24"x375" wall steel

casing by Jack N Bore

Completion Date: 04/15/2023 Contract Amount: \$86,200.00 Contact Name: Wyatt Ore

2895 N. HWY 89, Chino Valley, AZ 86323 RBU Business Office (928) 636-5121



Construction experience of the key individuals: Page 13 of 70 (#11)

R Blume Underground (RBU) Celebrates 17 Years of Excellence

This February, R Blume Underground (RBU) proudly celebrates 17 years in business. As we reflect on our journey, we are filled with gratitude for the opportunities we've had and the relationships we've built. Throughout most of our years, we have been privileged to work closely with utility companies and private corporations.

As a family-owned business, we are proud to have several employees who have been with us since day one. One key figure in our success is Lee Fugitt, who joined RBU in the early years and now serves as our Vice President of Operations. With over 20 years of experience in the underground utility industry, Lee has provided exceptional field leadership. His expertise, developed through hands-on roles from laborer to operator, foreman, and superintendent, has given him a deep understanding of the underground industry and a solid foundation of relationships, both internally and with our clients.

"With nearly 40 years of experience in the underground utility business, including underground water and sewer systems, our leadership team is built on a foundation of hard work, dedication, and teamwork. Many of our leaders grew up in the family business, and we've expanded from operating a few backhoes and an end-dump into a trusted, full-service company. From the Prescott and Verde Regions to job sites across the area, our commitment to quality and collaboration continues to drive our success today."

At RBU, we believe that having the right assets in the right places at the right time is crucial for success. Our people and equipment are our greatest resources, without them, we wouldn't be able to keep a roof over our heads or dinner on the table. We are deeply committed to our employees and our equipment, as both are key to delivering high-quality service to our customers. In addition to the equipment listed below, we also maintain a wide variety of specialized tools to support our underground clients.

With an average of 75 field and office staff, RBU operates out of multiple locations, including Prescott, Verde, Flagstaff, Payson, Show Low, and Phoenix. Three of these locations have offices with onsite administrative support, ensuring that we are always ready to meet the needs of our clients.

As we look toward the future, we remain excited and focused on continuing to build on our strong foundation of excellence, hard work, and integrity. Here's to the next 17 years!

2895 N. HWY 89, Chino Valley, AZ 86323 RBU Business Office (928) 636-5121



Construction experience of the key individuals: Page 13 of 70 (#11)

R Blume Underground (RBU) Celebrates 17 Years of Excellence

This February, R Blume Underground (RBU) proudly celebrates 17 years in business. As we reflect on our journey, we are filled with gratitude for the opportunities we've had and the relationships we've built. Throughout most of our years, we have been privileged to work closely with utility companies and private corporations.

As a family-owned business, we are proud to have several employees who have been with us since day one. One key figure in our success is Lee Fugitt, who joined RBU in the early years and now serves as our Vice President of Operations. With over 20 years of experience in the underground utility industry, Lee has provided exceptional field leadership. His expertise, developed through hands-on roles from laborer to operator, foreman, and superintendent, has given him a deep understanding of the underground industry and a solid foundation of relationships, both internally and with our clients.

"With nearly 40 years of experience in the underground utility business, including underground water and sewer systems, our leadership team is built on a foundation of hard work, dedication, and teamwork. Many of our leaders grew up in the family business, and we've expanded from operating a few backhoes and an end-dump into a trusted, full-service company. From the Prescott and Verde Regions to job sites across the area, our commitment to quality and collaboration continues to drive our success today."

At RBU, we believe that having the right assets in the right places at the right time is crucial for success. Our people and equipment are our greatest resources, without them, we wouldn't be able to keep a roof over our heads or dinner on the table. We are deeply committed to our employees and our equipment, as both are key to delivering high-quality service to our customers. In addition to the equipment listed below, we also maintain a wide variety of specialized tools to support our underground clients.

With an average of 75 field and office staff, RBU operates out of multiple locations, including Prescott, Verde, Flagstaff, Payson, Show Low, and Phoenix. Three of these locations have offices with onsite administrative support, ensuring that we are always ready to meet the needs of our clients.

As we look toward the future, we remain excited and focused on continuing to build on our strong foundation of excellence, hard work, and integrity. Here's to the next 17 years!

DECEPTION LANE PROJECT TIMELINE

	CREW	DAYS
MOBILIZATION	CREW "A"	1
DOOR KNOCKERS	SUPER	
CONNEX	CREW "A"	
LAYDOWN	CREW "A"	
STOCKPILING AGGREGATES	CREW "A"	
SET UP TRAFFIC CONTROL	SUBBED OUT	_
TRENCHING ON 89A, FROM SW TO EAST	***	10
POTHOLING	CREW "A"	1
TRENCHING 0+00 TO 1+00	CREW B	
COVERING TRENCH	CREW "A"	
TEMP PATCHING	CREW "A"	
TRENCHING 1+00 TO 2+00	CREW B	
COVERING TRENCH	CREW "A"	
TEMP PATCHING	CREW "A"	
TRENCHING 2+00 TO 3+00	CREW B	1
COVERING TRENCH	CREW "A"	1
TEMP PATCHING	CREW B	
HYDRANT AT SOUTHWEST	CREW A	7
MOVE TO DECEPTION LANE	SUPER	1
FINAL ROAD REPAIR	SUBBED OUT	1
TRENCHING IN DEPCTION LANE		10
POTHOLING	CREW "A"	
TRENCHING STA 3+00 TO 4+00	CREW B	
HYDRANT AND SERVICES	CREW "A"	7
TRENCHING 4+00 TO 5+00	CREW B	7
TRENCHING 5+00 TO 6+00	CREW B	1
TRENCING 6+00 TO 7+00	CREW B	
TRENCHING 7+00 TO 8+00	CREW B	1
VALVE AND HYDRANT T 8+00	CREW "A"	1
TRENCHING 8+00 TO 9+00	CREW B	7
TRENCHING 9+00 TO 10+00	CREW B	1
DI PIPE INSTALL	CREW "A"	1
SERVICE INSTALL	CREW "A"	7
TRENCHING FOM 10+00 TO 11+00	CREW B	1
TRENCHING FROM 11+00 TO 11+94	CREW B	1
HYDRANT INSTALL	CREW "A"	1
BACK TO WATER MAIN INTERCEPT AT 4+0		1
UTILTIY CUTOVER IN UPPER JEROME	U.S.	
DIG IN AND CHANGE VALVE	CREW "A"	7 2

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

The Contractor shall list below and complete a form LS-3 for all qualified subcontractors he/she will employ for the various portions of the work indicated. Failure on the part of the Contractor to complete or improperly complete this list will constitute sufficient grounds to reject his/her bid.

The Contractor may list himself/herself to perform one or more of the listed categories of work for which he/she has any requisite state licenses when required. In this case, all personnel performing such work at the site shall be carried on his/her own payroll.

List only a single name for each listing. License numbers will be required of the apparent low Bidder only.

Specialty Subcontractor Name		License #
Asphalt Paving A.C.O.A LLC		333992
Traffic Control	AWP Safety	357790
Survey	SiteOps Corporation	24177



FORM LS-2

CONTRACTORS CERTIFICATION CONCERNING LABOR STANDARDS AND PREVAILING WAGES

Recipient: TOWN OF JEROME

Activity Name: DECEPTION LN. WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS

Contract No: 122-25

- 1. I, the undersigned, am submitting a bid to (name of recipient): <u>Town of Jerome</u> for the construction of the (name of project): <u>Deception Lane Water Line Improvements</u>, and hereby acknowledge that the following items are included in the bid and will be incorporated by reference into the contract, should I be selected as the contractor for the project.
 - a. Labor Standards Provisions (HUD 4010);
 - b. Wage Decision # AZ20250061 Modification # 1 Bid Open Date: 4/17/25; and that
 - c. The correction of any infractions of the aforesaid conditions, including infractions by any of my sub-contractors and lower tier sub-contractors, is my responsibility.

2. I hereby certify that:

- a. To the best of my knowledge, neither I nor any firm, partnership or association in which I have a substantial interest, is designated as an ineligible contractor by the Comptroller General of the United States pursuant to Section 5.6(b) of the Regulations of the Secretary of Labor, Part 5 (29 CFR Part 5) or pursuant to Section 3(a) of the Davis-Bacon Act, as amended [40 U.S.C. 276a-2(a)].
- b. No part of the aforementioned contract is or will be sub-contracted to any sub-contractor, if such sub-contractor or firm, corporation, partnership or association in which such sub-contractor has a substantial interest is, to the best of my knowledge, designated as an ineligible contractor pursuant to any of the aforementioned regulatory or statutory provisions.
- 4. I agree to obtain and forward to the aforementioned grantee a Sub-contractor's Certification Concerning Labor Standards and Prevailing Wage Requirements executed by each and every sub-contractor, preferably prior to or where circumstances do not allow within ten (10) days after the execution of any sub-contract, including those executed by his/her sub-contractors and any lower tier sub-contractors.

4. Further, I certify that:

a. The demographic and business information of the undersigned are:

Contractor Information									
	Type of			Women			Section	Construction Firm Legal Name	
Amount of	Trade	Racial	Hispanic	Owned	IRS Tax	SAM.gov	3	Address, City, State,	
Contract	Code*	Code*	(Y/N)	(Y/N)	ID#	UEI#	(Y/N)	Zip	AZ License #
\$	Sewer Drains	11,12,14,16 ,18,20	Y	N	26-4283099	ТСЗҮТ85ТВКЈ:	Y	R Blume Underground, Inc 2895 N Hwy 89 Chino Valley, AZ 86323	284980 253334

*See Demographic and Trade Code table below for information

Demographic and Trade Codes		
Race	Type of Trade Code	
11 White	1 New Construction	
12 African American	2 Education/Training	
13 Asian	3 Other (i.e. rehabilitation, administration, professional, public services)	
14 American Indian or Alaskan Native		
15 Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander		
16 American Indian or Alaskan Native and White		
17 Asian and White		
18 African American and White		
19 American Indian or Alaskan Native and White		
20 Other Multi-racial		

7 11				
Other Multi-racial				
b.	The undersigned is:			
	a sole proprietorship;			
	a partnership;			
	\overline{Q} a corporation organized in the State of \overline{AZ} ; or			
	another organization (describe)			
c.	The name, title and address of the o	wners, partners or officers (of the undersigned are (list any	
	other legal names/doing business as (dba)):			
	NAME	TITLE	ADDRESS	
	Randall Blume	Owner/President	817 W Hidden Valley Dr. Phoenix, AZ 85086	

d.	The names and addresses of all other persons, both natural and corporate, having a substantial			
	interest in the undersigned and the nature of the interest, are: (indicate if NONE)			
	NAME NONE	<u>ADDRESS</u>	NATURE OF INTEREST	
e. The names, addresses and trade classifications of all other building construction contra which the undersigned has a substantial interest are: (indicate if NONE)				
	NAME	ADDRESS	TRADE CLASSIFICATION	
I h	ereby certify that I have the legal au	thority to complete and sub	mit this document on behalf	
a.	Name of Contractor: R Blume Up	eterground, lpc		
b.	Signature (in ink):			
c.	Typed or Printed Name: Lee Fugitt			
d.	Title: VP of Operations			
e.	Date: <u>04/16/2025</u>			

5.

WARNING: U.S. Criminal Code, Section 1010, Title 18, U.S.C. provides in part: "Whoever...makes, passes, utters or publishes any statement, knowing the same to be false...shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than two (2) years, or both."

CERTIFICATIONS SIGNATURE FORM

Return this page with bid proposal.

These Certifications (Civil Rights, Equal Employment Opportunity, Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities - Section 503, Procurement of Recovered Materials, Access to Records and Records Retention, Conflict of Interest, Anti-Lobbying) are a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of these Certifications is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U. S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required Certifications shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Lee Fugitt	m Ath		
(Typed Name of Official)	(Signature of Official)		
R Blume Underground, Inc	04/16/2025		
(Typed Name of Firm)	(Date)		